## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1984/22—Applications for Continuation of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made to the Minister of Customs for the continuation of the following concessions at the rates of Customs Duty shown:

| Port           | Appn.<br>No.            | Tariff<br>Item                      | Goods  | Rates of Duty           |   | Part<br>II     |
|----------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|---|----------------|
|                |                         |                                     |  | Normal                  | Pref.   | Ref.           |
| DN             | C3932                   | 28.58.000                           | Other inorganic compounds (including distilled and conductivity water<br>and water of similar purity), liquid air (whether or not rare gases have<br>been removed); compressed air; amalgams, other than amalgams of<br>precious metals  | Free*                   | Free  | 15             |
| DN<br>DN<br>DN | C3922<br>C3927<br>C3930 | 35.06.000<br>71.14.009<br>73.32.029 | PVA adhesive, Rakol 40 Bursting discs, retaining rings and clamps Stainless steel screws, and helical inserts, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making yacht winches, viz; M4 × 0.7 × 30 pan head slotted screw M4 × 0.7 × 6 pan head slotted screw M8 × 1 × 16 cheese head slotted screw | Free*<br>Free*<br>Free* | Free*<br>Free*<br>Free*                       | 15<br>15<br>15 |
| DN             | C3939                   | 84.06.041                           | M8 × 1.50 helicoil insert<br>Vehicle engines, when declared;<br>(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making marine engines;<br>or<br>(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to manufacturers<br>for use by them, only in making marine engines  | Free*                   | Free*   | 10             |
| DN             | C3936.                  | 85.19.009                           | MTE series 800 actuators and switches  | Free*                   | Free*   | 10             |
| DN             | C3935                   | 85.22.019                           | MTE solid state relay modules and limit switches   | Free*                   | Free*   | 15             |
| DN             | C3928                   | 90.24.011                           | Rego liquid level gauges, peculiar for use in measuring liquid levels in mobile, stationary and pressurised storage containers, viz; series 9000, series 8000, series 3000   | Free*                   |   | • •            |
| DN             | C3938                   | 96.01.039                           | Rotary wire brushes peculiar to use in making footwear   | Free*                   | Free*   | 99             |
|                |                         |                                     |  | duty as                 | gher rate of<br>the Minister<br>y case decide |                |

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

DN-Collector of Customs, Dunedin.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 23 February 1984. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff Item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1984.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1984/23—Application for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff Item therefor:

| Port | Appn.<br>No. | Tariff<br>Item | Goods  | Rates of Duty  |   | Part       |
|------|--------------|----------------|--|--|---|------------|
|      |              |                |  | Normal   | Pref.                                     | II<br>Ref. |
| H.O. | 25159        | 82.06.001      | Teflon coated guillotine blades, for use in paper cutting guillotines NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 82.06.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99 | 35*  | Can 25*<br>DC 25*<br>Pac Free<br>Aul Free | ••         |
|      |              |                |  | *or such lower rate of duty<br>as the Minister may in<br>any case direct |   |            |

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 23 February 1984. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff Item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1984.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.